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Summary of Audit Results
June 30, 2023

Basic Financial Statements:
• Unmodified opinion

Single Audit:
• Unmodified opinion
• Major program tested: Education Stabilization Fund (ESF), Title I, Child Nutrition

2023 Capital Projects Fund – Compliance

Key FY23 items to note:
• Additional flow‐through retirement funding
• Pandemic relief fund – utilization and wind‐down of grants

Required Communications Under AU 260:
• Responsibilities of Auditors and Management
• Accounting policies disclosed in Note 2
• Accounting estimates: MPSERS Pension and OPEB liabilities
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General Fund Balance Sheet
June 30, 2023

$365,001  5%

$4,446,672 
59%

$2,226,534 
30%

$454,681 
6%

$19,212 
0%

Accounts Payable
Accrued Liabilities and Other
Due to Other Governmental Units
Unearned Revenue
Unavailable Revenue

$5,014,667  33%

$9,733,896 
64%

$121,777 
1%

$287,594 
2%

Cash and Investments
Receivables
Due from other funds
Other

Assets = $15,157,934 Liabilities and Deferred Inflows = 
7,512,100
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General Fund Revenue & Other Financing 
Sources
Year Ended June 30, 2023

$8,640,487 
14%

$48,004,222 
75%

$7,005,675 
11%

$134,905 
0%

2023 = $63,785,289

Local Sources State Sources

Federal Sources Other Financing Sources
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4,963  4,972  4,934  4,838 **
4,564

4,434

7,631 

7,871  8,111  8,111 
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9,150 

7,936

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000
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10,000

2018
$40,266,866

2019
$40,998,338

2020
$42,019,857

2021
$42,589,718

2022
$42,405,531

2023
$48,004,222***

Student Population Foundation Allowance Effective Foundation Allowance*

*2020 increase in funding of $240 per pupil was reduced by $175 cut, resulting in a net $65 per pupil increase.
**Pupil count is based on the super blend formula.
***Includes $2.7 million 147c 2 MPSERS one time deposit

Student/Dollars

Year
Total State Aid

Pupil Count/Foundation Allowance Analysis 



6

Non‐recurring COVID‐19 Relief Funding 
Awards & Expenditures as of June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

$651 

$2,597 

$5,836 

$139 

$11 

$236 

$35 

$651 

$2,595 

$1,979 

$139 

$11 

$185 

$35 

ESSER I

ESSER II

ESSER III

ESSER 23B

GEER 23c

GEER 98c

ESSER ‐ Benchmark
Assessments

 $‐  $1,000  $2,000  $3,000  $4,000  $5,000  $6,000

Awarded Expended‐to‐Date

3/13/20‐9/30/23

3/13/20 – 6/30/22

3/13/20‐9/30/24

7/13/21‐6/30/22

Total Awarded = $9,505
Total Expended‐to‐Date = $5,595

3/13/20 – 9/30/22

3/13/20 – 6/30/22

10/1/22‐9/30/23
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General Fund Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
Year Ended June 30, 2023

$33,446,182  55%

$23,967,672  39%

$1,086,429  2%

$576,146  1% $1,323,289  2%

$307,332  1%

2023 = $60,707,050

Instruction Support Services Athletics Community Services Capital Outlay Other
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Analysis of General Fund Expenditures (including Transfers) 
Three‐year Comparison by Object
Years Ended June 30

2021 2022 2023
Capital Outlay $646 $1,110 $1,323
Supplies, Transfers & Other $4,314 $4,903 $5,524
Purchased Services $4,161 $4,217 $5,143
Salaries and Fringes $43,539 $45,717 $48,717
Total $52,660 $55,947 $60,707

$52,660  $55,947 
$60,707 
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General Fund – Fund Balance 
As of June 30

$7,801,872

$4,567,595

$7,645,834

$0

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$7,000,000

$8,000,000

2021 2022 2023

Unassigned

Assigned

Non Spendable

14.9% 8.2% 12.6%
Fund balance as a 
percent of expenditures

State Average 19.3% 20.3% Not yet available
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Thank you.


